02-22-1999

100967990

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ATTY. DKT.: P-1582

40E

2/16/99

Box Assignment Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, DC 20231

PATENT RECORDAL COVER SHEET

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

- 1. Conveying Parties: John Mallory and Wenfeng Peng.
- Receiving Party: Senco Sensors Inc.
 a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada, and having a place of business at 501-889 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3B2, Canada.
- Description of interest conveyed or transaction:
 Assignment of entire right, title and interest

Date of Execution: October 23, 1998

4. Patent property affected: U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/149,607, filed September 8, 1998. 09/149,607

5. Address correspondence concerning this recordation request to: Telephone. (860) 651 Law Office of Victor E. Libert 9321 Victor E. Libert Facsimile: (860) 51-02/19/1999 JUNTKING 0000048 09149607 3 Mill Pond Lane, P.O. Box 538 Simsbury, CT 06070-0538 6. Number of patent properties affected: one Ē۵ ΈΝΤ REEL: 9762 FRAME: 0785

- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) is \$ 40.00.
 Check No. 11837 in the amount of \$40.00 is enclosed..
 Any deficiency in the fee may be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-1302.
- 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Victu ESht

Date: February 12, 1999

Victor E. Libert

9. Total number of pages including cover sheet and recorded document: three

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8a)

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper or payment referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

Date: February 12, 1999

Constance Mr. Aursell

Constance M. Pursell

PATENT REEL: 9762 FRAME: 0786

ASSIGNMENT WORLD-WIDE

WHEREAS, we, MALLORY, John and PENG, Wenfeng, citizens of Canada and Peoples Republic of China, respectively, and residing at 3447 Ponytrail Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L4X 1V9, Canada and 8 Assiniboine Road, Apartment 403, North York, Ontario, M3J 1L4, Canada, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in THREE-ELECTRODE ELECTROCHEMICAL GAS SENSOR for which on August 14, 1998 an application was filed for Canadian Letters Patent under Serial Number 2,245,050; and

WHEREAS, SENCO SENSORS INC., a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, having a place of business at 501-889 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3B2, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for countries foreign to Canada, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America, to be granted for said inventions based on patent applications filed in such foreign countries claiming priority from said application in Canada;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged we the said MALLORY, John and PENG, Wenfeng, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said SENCO SENSORS INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the aforesaid application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such applications in countries foreign to Canada, including the United States of America; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said SENCO SENSORS INC., for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent in foreign countries and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said SENCO SENSORS INC., its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of SENCO SENSORS INC., its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all foreign Letters Patent and reissues thereof

> PATENT REEL: 9762 FRAME: 0787

which may be granted upon foreign applications, including the United States of America.

AND we hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid foreign applications, including the United States of America, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said foreign applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said SENCO SENSORS INC., its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

WITNESS my hand at

this 23 day of 276er, 1998

John MALLORY

Witness:

K. Buant Sign Name

Karen Briant Print Name

WITNESS my hand at this <u>23</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1998

Witness:

K. Buant Sign Name

Karen Briant

PATENT REEL: 9762 FRAME: 0788

RECORDED: 02/16/1999